HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY PANCHKULA

Website: www.haryanarera.gov.in

BEFORE ADJUDICATING OFFICER, HRERA, PANCHKULA.

Complaint No. : 2211 of 2023
Date of Institution: 20.10.2023
Date of Decision: 10.02.2025

Mr. Surinder Kumar Bhardwaj s/o Late Sh, Shyam Lal Bhardwaj, R/o Flat no.
102, Masum Apartment., West Enclave, Pitampura, New Delhi -11 0034,

.COMPLAINANT

Versus
\' { TDI Infrastructure Limited, having its Corporate office at 9, Kasturba Gandhi
@ ‘Marg, New Delhi 110001,
, 3
?‘}o"’
I ...RESPONDENT
th
Hearing: 5
Present: - My, Neelam Singh, Advocate, for the complainants through vV,

Mr, Shubhnit Ilans. Advocate, [or the respondent through V(|

ORDER:

This order of mine will dispose of a complaint filed by the
complamant namcly * Shri Surinder Kumar Bhardwaj son of Late Sh, Shyam

Lal Bhardwaj against TDI Infrastructure Limited, seeking compensation and the



Complaint No. 2211 of 2023

mterest from this Forum, in accordance with tho provisions of Rule 29 of the
HRERA, Rules, 2017 (hercinafter 1o be referred as the Rules 2017), read with
Sections 71 & 72 of the RERA Aet, 2016 (hereinafter to be referred as the Act,

2016).

Z, Briel facts of the complaint arc that complainants afier having gone
through the advertisement given by the respondent company i.¢, TDI
[nfrastructure Limited (hercinafier to be referred as the respondent) had booked
a residential floor in the project- Tuscan [loors, TDI Tuscan City, Kundli,
Sonipat of the respondent. Allotment letter dated 03.12.2010 was issucd in
favour of complainants and unit no. 1=53/SF having arca 1164 sq ft was allotted.

Thereafter, complainants entered into independent flat buyer agrecement with the

respondent on 26.02.2011, The complainant took loan from Syndicate Bank,
?Dﬂf!}cv Nagar Branch, New Delhi, for pavmor Lol instalments towards the allofted
Ig{ﬂ g ch, New Delhi, for paymen ¢
unit T-53/SE. The loan was sanctioned by Bank on 28.04.2011. and 1 tripartite
agreement dated 29.04.2011 was signed and a sum of  211.00.265/- was
released by the Bank to (he respondent. The complainant had paid a sum of
13,64.303.43/- towards interest of this amount. As per clause 30 of the FI3A,
possession ol the floor was 1o be made within 30 months from the date ol
agreement. thus the deemed date of delivery of posscssion was 26.08.2013. 1t I8
submitted by the complainants  that respondent has not completed the

construction of the projeet in question including the floor booked till date ¢ven



/

’)

Complaint No. 2211 of 2023

alter payment of more the 83% amount ol the total cosl, 1.e., 324.77.051.84/-
which has been paid against basic sale price of Ry 27,05.460.60/- by the
complainants on different dates shown in statement of account issued by the
respondent. Further, complainant has stated that despite a lapse of more than
lourteen years, respondent has not recejved completion certificate/occupation
certificate. That delay in development of project by the respondent has shattered
the faith of complainants and such inordinate delay has [rustrated the purpose ol
purchasing the unit, There is no basic development carried out al sile of the
project by the respondent and further there is no seope of completion ol project
¢ven m near luture, Therefore, complainant was left with no other aption but to

approach this Authority and filed complaint No. 2896 of 2022 belore the

ﬂ??(llun’hlu Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Panchkula, for refund along

with interest which was allowed vide order dated 09,08.2023 and the respondent
wis directed 1o refund the amount paid by the complainant, e, 324.77.051.84/.
along with  interest caleulated Gl the date of order which works out 1o
227.21,711/~; That, complainant  further approached this Forum for the
compensation for harassment caused in the hands of respondent. 1lence the
present complaint has been filed. That, the complainant further submitted that
the complainant suffered a Jot due to non-delivery of the said unit, She has also
clamed that even clause 30 of Flat Buyer Agreement, the complainant has
sulfered financial loss. loty ol expenses have been incurred in visiting office and

projeet site, engaging the lawyer and prayed that the respondent be directed 10



)

Complaint No. 2211 of 2023

pay a compensation of R10,00,000/~ on account of financial loss and mental
harassment caused 1o the complainants. by not delivering the possession angd

22,00,000/- on account ol litigation CXPENses.

A, On receipt of notice of the complaint, respondent fijed reply, which
in bricl states that that due to the reputation of the respondent company, the
complainant had voluntarily invested in the project of the respondent company
namely- Tuscan floors. D] Tusean City at Kundli, Sonipat, Haryana; T'ha,
when the respondent company commenced the construction ol the said project,
the RERA Act was not in existence. Therefore. the respondent company could
hot have contemplated any violations and penaltics thereof, as per the
provisions ol the RIERA Act, 2016. That the provisions of RERA Act are to he
applicd prospectively. Therefore, the present complaint is not maintainable and
talls outside the purview ol provisions of RERA Aet. That the agreement was
exceuted much prior from the date when the RERA Act came into existence,
Accordingly, the agreement exceuted between the partics is binding on (he
buyer/allotice, Complainant is bound by the terms of the agreement and as such
tannot withdraw their consent. The complainant is educated person and have
signed on each and every page ol the agreement. henee, cach erm iy binding on
the complainant, That complainant herein as investor have accordingly invested
in the project of the Respondent Company for the sole reason ol investing,

carning prolits and speculative  gains, therefore, the captioned complaint ig



i

Complaint No. 2211 of 2023

liable to be dismissed in limine. That respondent vide letter dated 09,05.2014
had applied (o the Dircetor General of ‘Town and Country Planning, Haryana,
for grant of oceupation certificale which s awaited. Further. it has boeen
submitted that Iumding over ol possession has always been tentative and subjecet
lo foree majeure conditions and the complainant have been well aware about (he
same: That, reliel has already been granted by llon ble Authority in Complaim
no.2896 ol 2022, decided on 09.08.2023 wherein refund along with interest has
been granted 1o (he complainants. This interest includes the mterest in the form
ol compensation which is over and above the compensation as claimed by the
complamant in the present complaint, which is not Justified. The complainant

can not claim double benefit when relicl” has already been granted by the

AAuthority in the form of miterest. Further, it is contended that no documentary

evidence has been placed on record by the complainant 1o support its averments,
Finally, the respondent has prayed that the present complaint filed by (he

complainant may kindly be dismissed with heavy cost, in the interest ol justice,

4. This Forum has heard Ms. Neclam Singh, Advoeate, for (he
complainant and Sh, Shubhnit Ilans,, Advocate, for the respondent and has also

gone through the record carclully,

5, In support of its contentions. lcarned counsel for the complainani
has argued that in the instant case, complainant is very much entitled to eel

compensation and the interest thercon, because despite having played its part of



Complaint No. 2211 of 2023

duty as allotee, the complainant had met alf the requirements meluding
payment ol sale consideration [or the unit booked but it is the respondent which
made 10 wait the complainant 1o get their unit well in (ime complete i gl
respeet for more than 13 years, which forced (he complainant 1o 2o for
Unwarranted litigation 1o get the refund along with interest by approaching
Hon ble Authority at Panchkula, which has finally granted on 09.08.2023. She
has further argucd that the complainant has been played fraud upon by the
respondent as it despire having used money deposited by the allotiee did not
complete the project and enjoyed the said amount [or its own cause whicl

\\\ amounts to misappropriation ol complainant’s moncy on the part of respondent.

\
1

_};‘Shc has also arpucd that the allottee has made maximum payment and also

70
j . i
'A sullered mental and physical agony because of delay in possession, thus. in

—

view ol clause 30 of the Builder Buyer Agreement, the complainant is entitled
o compensation, Finally, she has prayed to grant the compensation in (he

manner praved in (he complaint,

0. On the other hand, learned counsel for the respondent had argucd
that the complainant tan not claim compensation when reliel” of refund along
with interest had already been granted by the Authority. [le has lurther areyed
that there has not been any intentional delay on the part of the respondent 1o
complete the project which got delayed because of the circumstances beyond

the reach of the respondent. Tle has also argued that since (he project was



Complaint No. 2211 of 2023

launched prior to inception of Act. 2016, provisions of Act. 2016 shall nof apply
in this case. Te also argued that the complaint is barred by limitation, henee, it
be dismissed. e has also argued that the complainants can’t take benelit ol
clause 30 of Builder Buyer Agreement, as there has been no willful delay on the
part ol promoter to complete the project. Finally, he has prayed to dismiss the

complaint.

7 With due regards to the rival contentions and facts on record, this

Forum possess [ollowing questions to be answered:

(@) Whether the law of limitation is applicable in a case covered under

RERA Act, 2016 and Rule 2017 made thercunder?

(b)  Whether the RERA. Act, 2016 and Rules, 2017 bars this Forum lo
grant compensation when relief of refund with interest has already

been granted by Ion’ble Authority?
(¢)  What arc the factors to be taken note of (o decide compensalion?

(d)  Whether it is necessary for the complainant to give evidence of
mental harassment, agony, pricvance and [Fustration caused due 1o
deliciency in scrvice, unfair trade practice and miserable attitude of

the promoter, in a case to get compensation or interest?

(¢)  Whether complainant is entitled to get compensation in the case in

hand?



Complaint No. 2211 of 2023

&, Now, this Forum will take on cach question posed to answer, in the

following manner:

8(a) Whether the law of itation is applicable in « case covered
under RERA Act, 2016 and Rule 2017 madoe thercunder?

The answer Lo thig question is in negative,

The plea for the respondent is that complaint is barred by limitation
as projeet pertain 1o the year 2005, whereas complaint was filed in

the year 2023,

On the other hand, the plea for the complainant is that the
provisions of Limitation Act are not applicable in this complaint
f:f“\}? liled under RERA Act, 2016, henee. plea ol limitation sa raised be

rejected.

With due regards 1o (he rival contentions and facts on record,
this Forum is of the view the law of limitation does nof apply in
respeet of a complaint filed under the provisions of the RIIRA Act,
2016. Rather, Scetion 29 ol the Limitation Aet, 1963, specilically
provides that Limitation Act, 1963, docs not apply 1o a special
tnactment wherein no period of limitation is provided like RERA
Act, 2016, For ready reference, Seetion 29 of the Limitation Act,

1963, is reproduced below;

Section 29 - Limitation Act, 1963



Complaint No, 2211 nf 2023

29, Savings.--

LD Nothing in this Act shall affect section 25 of the Indian Contract
Act, 1872 ¢9 of [872).

LDWhere any special o local law pres ribes for anv suir, appeal
or- application a period of limitation differeny Srom the period
preserihed by the Schedule, the provisions of seetion 3 shall cappfy
as if such period were the period prescribed by the S, hedule aned

for the pupose of determining any period of imitation prescribed
Jor amy suit, appeal or application by any special or local law, the

Provisions contained in sections 4 to 24 (inclusi ve) shall appiy anly
i so far as, and to the extent 1o which, they are not expressly
excluded by such special or focal law:

LUSave as otherwise provided i any [aw SJor the time heing in

Jorce with respect o marriage and divoree, nothing in this Aet

shall apply 1o anv suil or other preg eeding under amy such law
LhiSections 25 and 26 and the definition of “easement " in voo i 2
sl o applv 1o casey arising in the tervitories to wihich the
Indian Easements Aet, 1882 (5 of 1882), may for the time heing
eviend,

Even, scetion [8(2) of RIERA Act, 2016, brings the

complaint out of (he purview ol Limitation Act, 1963,

Further  Hon'ble Apex Court i Consolidated linpp.

Linterprises vis Irrigation Departiment 2008(NSCC169, has held

regarding applicability of Limittion Act, 2016, upon quasi-judicial
forums Jike “Authority™ or “Adjudicating Officer working under
RERA Act and Rules thercunder 10 the effeel that “Limitation Act
would not apply 1o quasi-judicial bodics or Tribunals.™ Similap
view has been reiterated by TTon'ble Apex Court in ease titled a8

"M Steel Corporation v/s Commissioner of Central [ixcise

2015(7)SSC58.




Complaint No. 2211 of 2027

Notwithstanding anything stated above, academically, cven
i it is accepted that law of limitation applics on quasi-judicial
proceedings, though not, still in the case in hand, it would not have
an application in this case as the projeet has not been completed (11
date. resulting into refund of the amount to the complainant, so.
cause ol action for the complainants is in continuation, if finally

held entitled to get compensation,

In nutshell, plea of bar of limitation is devoid of merit.

Whether the RERA, Act, 2016 and Rules, 2017 bars this

Forum to grant compensation when relief of refund with

interest has already been eranted by Hon ble Authority?

The answer to this question is in aflirmative,

Ls question has been answered by Hon’ble Apex Court in Civil

Appeal no.(s) 6745-6749 of 2021 titled as “M/s New lech

Promoters and Developers Pyt Lid, v/s Statec of UP & Ors™ vn

dated 11.11.2021., 10 the eoffcet that rcliel of  adjudging
compensation and interest thercon under Seetion 12.14,18 and 19,
the Adjudicating Officer exclusively has the power (o determine.
keeping in view the provisions of Section 71 read with Section 72

ol the Act. The relevant Para ol the judgment is reproduced below:

10



Complaint No. 2211 of 2024

Y86, From the scheme of the Act of which a detailed reference ly
heen made and taking note of power of adjudication delineared
with the  Regulatory Authority and Adjudicating Officer. wiea
finally culls our is that although the Act indicates the distinet
expressions like ‘vefund’, ‘intorest’ penalty" and ‘compensation” o
confoint reading of Seetions 18 and 19 clearly manifests that When
i comes o refind of the amount, and mterest on the refiued
dntount, or directing payment of' interesy Sor delayed delivery of
POSSession. or penalty and interes( thercon, it iy (he Regulatory
Awthorine swhich has the power to examine and determine the
Ottteome of ¢ complaint. At the same time, when it comes (o
question of seeking the relief of adjudging compensation and
mterest thereon under Sections 12, 14, 18 and 19, the Adiudicaring
Officer exclusively has ihe power to determine, keeping in view the
collective reading of Section 71 read with Section 73 of the Aci. If
the adjudication wneder Sections 12, 14, 18 and 19 other than
compensation as envisaged, if extended to the A djudicating Officer
as praved that, in our view may intend 1o expand the ambir anel
scape of of the powers and fumetions of the Adiudicating Offivcor
wndler Section 71 and that weuld be against the mandate of the Jdet
06"

Thus, in view of above law laid down by Hon'ble Apex
Court, the reliefs provided under Section 31 and then Scetion 71 of
the: RERA Act, 2016 read with Rule 29 of Rules. 2017 are
independent (o cach other o be granted by two  different

Authoritics,

I nutshell, the plea of bar or granting compensalion of

interest 1s devoid ol merit,

What are the factors to be taken note of to decide compensation?

1



Complaint No. 2211 of 2023

On this point, relevant provisions of RERA Act, 2016 and

also law on the subjeet for grant of compensation, are as under:
(i) Seetion 18 - Return of amount and compensation

(1) I the promoter [ails to complete or is unable o LIVE possession
of an apartment, plot or building,

(@) in accordance with the terms of the agreement for sale or as the
case may be, dulv completed by the date specified therein; or (h)
due to discontinuance aof his business ay developer on aecount af
suspension or revocation of the registration under this Ao o for
am other yeason, he shall be liable on demand 1o the allotices, in
case the allottee wishes 0 withidraw Srom the pregect, wWithowt
prefudice to amy other remedy available, to return the amount
recetved vy him in respect of that apartment, plot, building, as the
case may he, with interest at such rate as may he preseribed in this
hehall” ineluding compensation in the manner as provided wider
this Aet:

Provided that where an allotice does not tend to withdrew fiom
the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every
month of delay, till the handing over of the possession, ar such rete
as may be prescribed,

(2) The promoter shall compensate the allottees in case of any loss
ceetsed o him dire 1o defective title of the land, on which the project
i being developed or hdas heen developed, o the manner us
provided under this Aet, and the claim for compensation under this
subseetion shall not be barred by dimitation provided whdey (i
L for the time being in force,

(3) If the promoter fails to discharge any other obligations
imposed on him under this Act or the rules or regulations made
thereunder or in accordance with the terms and conditions of
the agreement for sale, he shall be liable to pay such
compensation to the allottees, in the manner as provided under
this Act.

(ii) How an Adjudicating Officer is 10 exercise its POWEES

lo adiudicate, has been mentioned in a case titled a8 Mrs, Suman

12



Complaint No, 2711 of 2023

Lata Pandey & Anr vis Ansal Propertics & Infrastructore 1id.

Appeal _no. 5 6/2020, by Hon’ble Uttar Pradesh Real Estaie

Appellate Tribunal a Lucknow dated _29.09.2022 i the

following manner:

[ 2.8- The word (il o comply with the provisions of am' of'
e Sections as spectfied in sulbl section (1) " used in Stth-Seetion (3)
of Section 71, means Jailure of the promoter 1 comply with the
requirements  mentioned iy Section 12, 14, 1§ and 19, The
Adjudicating Officer afier holedinge ettty while adjirdgine (he
quantum of compensation or interest as the ciive men he, shall hove
due regard to the Jactors  mentioned iy Section 72, The
compensation may be adiudged cither as « quantitative or uy
compensatory inferest.

129 — The Adjudicating Officer; thus, has heen conferred with
power to directed for making pavment of compensation or {nteresy,

as the case mayv he, “uy he thinks fit" in accordance with ithe
provisions of Section 12, 14, 18 and 19:of the Act afier taking inte
consideration the fuctors enumerdated in Section 72 of Act,

(i) What is 1o be considered by the Adjudicating Officer. while
deciding  the quantum ol compensation.  as the  term
“compensation™ has not heen defined under RIERA Act. 2016, 15
answered in Seetion 71 of the Act, 2016, ay per which * he iy
direet to pay such compensation of interest, as the ¢ase may any be,
as he thinks fit in accordance with the provisions of any ol those

seetiong.

Scction 72, further claborate the factors (o be taken note of w hieh

read as under:

13



Complaint No, 2211 of 2023

Section  72:  Factors to be taken into account by the
adjudicating officor.

72. While adfudaing the quanium of compensation oy fnlerest, ay
the case mav be, under Section 71, the adjudicating officer shall
have die regad 1) the following factors, nanely:

(ct) the amount af disproportionate gain or unjuir ctelviniaee,
wherever quantifiable, made as a rexuly of the defaul;

(h) the amouny of loss caused us a result of the defauls:
(¢) the repetitive nature of the defauli,

(d) such other Jactors which the adjudicating officer considers
Racessary to the case in Jurtherance of Justice.

(iv) IFor determination of (he entitlement of complaimants for
vompensation due 10 defiult of the huHtlf::‘a’dcvu[n|1cr Hon ble

Apex Court in MYs Fortune Infrastructure (now known as M/,

Hicon Inl"r:ls.'lmi:lurv‘.i & Anr. Vs, Trevor D’Lima and Others,

Civil Appeal No(s) 3533-3534 of 2017 decided on 12.03.2018 .

has held ag under:-

—

“Thus, the Forim or the Commission Must determine thay

therve has been deficiency in Service andior misfeasance in public

office which hes resitlted in loss o it Ne lctrd-and-fast e

can be laid down, however o Jew examples would be vehere it
allotment iy made, price s receivedipuid hut POSSESSTon is not
siven  within the reriod  set our in e hrochure,  he

( 'un:mf.ﬂ.‘.a:.f‘mu’z'*'w*um wenld then need e determine the loss,

14



Complaint No. 2911 of 2023

Loss could be determined on the basis ol loss of rent which
could have been carned il possession was given and the premises
let out or if the consumer has had (o stay in rented premises, then
on the basis of ren actually paid by him, Along with recompensing
the loss  the Commission/Forum may also  compensate  (or

h;.rra.s;smcmﬁnjury, both mental and physical.”

In the aforesuid case, IHon'ble Apex Court laid down the
principle for entitlement of the compensation du¢ 10 loss or njury
and its scope in cases where the promoter of real estate failed 1o
complele the projeet and defaulted in handing over its possession,
Similarly, lonble Three Judge Beneh of the [Hon’ble Apex Court

aling Touch [Hospital & Ors. (2000) 7

SCC 668, had carlier held regarding assessment of damagpes in a

ciase under Consumer Protection Act, in the following manner:

“While_quantifiine demages, ( OUSUMer Foruniy are reguiredd. 1
ke an attempt to SAVC the ends of justice s that_compensation
I8 _warded. in an established _case. which ot anly serves the
piipose of recompensine the Lndividual, but swhich alve ai the sange
e, aims to brige about a gualitalive change in the attide af the
service provider, Indeed, calculation of damages depends on the

Jacts aned clreumsiances of each case, No hravd and fast rude con hee

leirel ;fmm_ﬁu* tiiversal application. While awarding Compenseation,
consumer forum has to take into weconnt all relevant fuctors and
UNSCSS compensation on the basis of aceepted leaal prineiples, aied
meoderation. Iy e tor the consumer forum to grant COMPENNALion to
e extent it finds i reasonable, fuir und Proper in the faets i
CHCHmstances af @ given cave ae ording to the extablishod Jtielicial
seanelardy where the claimant is lighle to extallishy iy chupee. ™

15



Complaint No. 2211 of 2023

Whether it iS neeessary for the complainant (o ojye evidence of
mental harassnwnl. agony, gricvance and lrustration caused

-

due to deficiency in service,  unfair (rade practice and

miscrable attitude ol _the promoter, in 4 Case o opf
tompensation or interest?

The answer 1o hiy question is that no hard and tast rule
could be laid 1o seek prool ol such feclings from an allotiee. e she
may have dm:mm:nl::r}f prool to show the deficiency in serviee on
the part of the builder and even this Forum could tsell take judicial
notice of the mental and physical agony suffered by an original
allottee due 10 non-performance of duties on the' part of the
promoter, in respeet of {he promises made (o lure an allottee 1o
mvest its hard carmned moncy to own s dream house withouy
reahising the hidden dgendas or unlair practices of the builder in
that project.

In nutshell, to award tompensation, the Forum ean adopt uny

procedure suitable in particular case to decide the availability of

factors on record entitling  or disentitling an allottee 19 ¢

i}

compensation which is the reason even under Rule 29 of the Ryles
2017, it is not compulsory 1o lead evidence.

Whether complainant IS entitled to oot compéensation in

the case in hand?
S vasem hand?

Belore deliberating on this aspecl, it is neeessary (o deliberate upon

admitted faets 1o be considered (o decide the liy:

16



Complaint No. 2211 of 2023

Project pertains to
the year

(ir) Proposed Ianding
over ol possession

2005

—_—
As per clause 30 of
mdependent 1 buyer
dated 26.02.2011. 30
months from the date of
FBA (26.08.2013)

madg, il made

17

(1) Basic sale price R27,05.460.60)/-
(1v) Total amount paiq R24.77,051 84/-
(v) Period of payment 20.05.2010-
14.04,2017
(vi) Occupancy NO
certificate
Whether received (il
Filing of complaint
(vit) | Date ol liling of 15.11.2022
complaint under
Section 31 before
Ion’ble Authority
(viii) | Date of order ol 09.08.2023
Authority
(ix) Date of ﬁlin_g of 20.10.2023
complaint [iled
under Section 12, 18
& 10 RERA Act,
2016
(%) Date when total refund Part-payment made in (he

following manner

— —_—

ST Date Amount
No.
l. 05.11.2024 | 25.00.000/-

2. 120.01.2025

500000/ -

.l




Complaint No. 2211 of 2023

[t is a matter of record that the project advertised in
the year 2005, did not gcet completion certificate (il liling of the
complaint on dated 20, 10.2023, Admittedly, the basic price of the
plot  was  227,05.460.60/- whereas  the complainant  paid
124,77,051.84/- il 14.04.2017.

It is also admitted on record that the complainant did
Ot et possession of the unit alloted, There can also be no denial
that allottee of the unit generally spend their lifetime earning and
they are not at cqual lootings with that of the promoter. who is in
a dominating position. The position of the alloticey becomes more
pitiable and sympathetic when he or she has 1o watt for veurs
logether to get the possession of a unit allotied despite having
played its bid. But, on (he conteary, it is the promoter who CIOVS
the amount paid by allottees during this period and keep on going
0 delay the completion of the project by not meeting legal
requirements  on - s part to get the (inal completion  [rom
competent Authority about [ulfilling which such promoter knew
smee the time of advertisement of the launch ol the project.
Further. the conduet of the promater (o enjoyv the amount of°
illottees paid s nothing but misappropriation of the amount

legally paid as the promoler did not hand over possession. which

18



Complaint No: 2211 ol 2023

the promoter was legally bound to do. Iy Is not out of place (o
mention here that i the promoter/respondent had « right o
receive the money from the allottee to hang over the possession
in time, it is bound to face the consequences for not handing over

the possession in time. Tlere, it iy worth 1o quote a Latin NN I

“ubi jus ibi remedium,” which means “where law s established
a right, there should be 4 corresponding remedy for its breach.™ |1
this be the legal and factual position, the promoter i not only
bound to refund the amount but alsg Lo compensate the allotiee
lor disappropriate gain or unfair advantage on (he part of the
Promoter within the meaning of Seetion T2a) ol the Act 2016, of
the amount paid. It i not out ol place to mention here (hat as per
record, the allottee had paid 24,77,051.84/-. Howeyer, it is not in
dispute that the respondent neither completed the projeet, nor
handed over posscssion (il allottee having been forced 10
approach lon'ble 11RERA Authority, Panchkula. (o get relund
along with interest afier having indulged in tnwarranted foreed
litigation by the promoter at the cost of allotices personal
expenses, which it has nof ot ull date, During this pering.
u!wiuusly, the allotice had Lo sufler im:um-uniunm:, harassment.
mental pain and agony during the said period bringing s cise

within the ambil of Section 12(d)y of the Act, 2016 as such

19



Complaint Na. 2211 of 2023

feelings are 1o pe lelt/sensed by this Forum without seeking any

Prool thereol:

In view af the above, since, the promoters had been
using the amount of R24,77.051.84/. for the Jast more than 13
years, for the sake of repetition it is held that it can delinitely he
termed as disappropriate gam or unfaiy advantage, as cnumerated
in Seetion 72(a) of the Act, In other words, it had been loss 1o
allottees as a resul ol defaull on the part of the promoter whiel
continues ill date, Thus, it would be in the mterest of justice. if
the compensation s ordered to be paid 1o (he complainant alier
taking into consideration, the defaull of respondent for the period
starting from 2010 (] date and also misutilization of the amount
paid by the complainant to the respondent. In fact, the facts and
circumstances of this case isell are proof ol agony undergone hy
the complainant for 80 long, henee: there js no need Lo look for
formal prool’ of (he same. Further, there ¢an’l pe denial 1o the
elloet that the allotiees must have had to run around to ask the
promoter to hand over the possession and also that il (he unit
provided in time, there Was no reason lor the complainants o (ile
the complaints/cxecution petition by cngaging counsel(s)

different stages, and also that because of cscalation of prices of

20



Complaint No. 2911 of 2073

unit in last 13 vears. the complainants may not be in 4 position 1o
purchase the SIMC unit now, which dmounts 1o loss of
Opportunity to the allotee, These factors also cnable an allotiee 1o

£ct compensation.

In view of the lorgoing discussions, the complainant is

held entitled for compensation,
9 Once, the complainan has been held entitled L0 gel compensation,
now 1L is to be decided how much compensation is to be granted, on which
amount, what would be rate of interest and how long the promoter would be

liable to pay the nterest?

Before answering this question, this Forum would like 10
reproduce the provisions of section 18 of the Aet, 2016, Rules 15
and 16 of 1IRERA. Rules. 2017 and also delinition of *interest”

given in Scetion 2(za) of the RERA Aet, 2016:

Rule 15 - Proseribed Rate of Interest - [Proviso to section 12,
. section 18 and sub Section (4) and stth-section (7) of section 19/

For the purpose o proviso to section 127 section 18- and
Stih-sections (4) wid (7) of section 19 the “interest_al the e
prescribed” shatl be the Siase Bank of India hiohesy nrareined cost
of lending rate | 20

Peovided that in caye the State Band of Tneli marsinal oy
of lewding rare (hic LR) is o in e, it shall he veplaced by sinech
henehmark lending rates which the State Bank of India RGOV fiy
from time 1o time for lendin &l the veneral pruhilic,/

21



Complaint No. 2211 of 2023

Rule 16- Timelines for refund of money and interest at such rate
@5 may be prescriped, payment of interest at such rate as may he
prescribed:- [Section 18 and Section 19/.-

(1). Any refind of money along with the interest at such rate gy ey
be preseribed pavable by the promoter in ferms of the Aet, or rulos
wnd regulations meade there under shall be pavahie v the promoter
o the allottee within o period of ninetv davs from the dure on which
such refund alongyvit) interest such rate iy may e preseribed Juis
been ordered by the A tthority.

(2} Where an atlotive does not intend (o withdraw from the project
and interest for every month of delay 1ill handing over af the
Possession at sueh rate ays may. be prescribed ordered by the
duthority to be puid by the promoter o the allottee, the arreary of
Such interest acerned on the date of the order e the Authoriny shall
he payvable by the promaoter to the allotiee vithin a period of ninen
davs from the date of the order of the Authority and inieress for
eveny month of delay shall ho pavable by the piomoter 1 the
allottee hefore 104 dan of the subsequent month,

Section 18 - Return of amount and compensation,

(1) If the promoter fails to complete or is unahle to give possession
of an apartment, plot or building,

(@) in accordance with the terms of the agreement for sale o as the
case may he, duly completed by the date specified therein: or

(h) due to discontinuance of his businesy ay developer on accouny
of suspension or revocation of the registration under this e or for
any other reason, he shall be liable on dentand 1o the allotiees, in
case the allotice wishes 10 withdraw from the peafect, wWithow
prefudice (o am: other remedy available, 1o return the (o
received by hin iy respect of thar aparinient, ot building, as the
case mav he, with interest at such Late as mal be prescribed in this
behall including Lompensation in the manner s provided 1o
this Aei:

Provided that where an allottee does not inteiid jo withdraw from
the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter interess Jor every
month of delay, (il the handing over of the posyession, at sucl raie
as may be prescribed,

22



Complaint Ng. 2211 of 2023

(20 The promeies shall compensate he alloticey i case of any fosy
cansed o hin dire 1) defective title of thedand, on viiich ihe Poject
iy heina developed or fay heen developed. in the manner oy
Provided under thiy 4 ¢t and the claim for COmpPensation under iy
subsection shall not he barved by limitation provided under any fay:
Jor the time being in force.

(3) If the Promoter fails to discharge any other oblipations imposed
on him under this Aet op the rules op regulations made thereundo
OF N accordance ity the terms and conditiony of the agreement
Jor sale, he shall he liable 10 pay such compensation to he
allofiees, in the manner.as provided under thi A,

Section 2(zq) - interest™ means the rates of interest pavable m the
Prameter or the allotree. as the Case may e,

Lxplanation.  For the puipose of this clayse

() the rate of interest (')r?ff!};{fﬁ.r’lff" from the allotiee v the promorer:
in caye of default, shall be equal to the raie of interest which e
Promoter shall be fiable 1o pay the allottee, i case of default;
(1i)_the interest pavable by the promoler to the allottee shall he
Liont the date the promoier received the amount or Wiy part thereof
1l the date the Qiount_or part thereof and interest thereon iy
refunded, and the interest pavable by the allotice 1o the promotes
shall he Trom the date the alfotiee defaults in pavinent to the
promoter (ilf the date it is paid:

Perusal of provisions of Seetion [8C)(b) make it clear that i caee
ol refund or compensation, the grant of interest may be at such rate a8
prescribed in this behalf in the Act. It is not out of place 1o mention here
that Section L8(1)(b), not only deals with cases of refund where allotice
withdraws from project but also (he cases ol compensation as is evident
from the heading given to this section as well as the faet that it hag
mention of refund and rate of interest thercon including cases of
compensation. Further., perusal of provisions of Scction [8(1 b)) ul the
Act, 2016, indicate that the allottee shall he entitled 10 get relund or

23




Complaint No. 2211 of 2023

compensation, as the eage may be, with interest a the rate preseribed in

the Aet, 201 6.

Rule 15 of the Rules 2017, defines the “rage™ as “State Bank of

India highest marginal cost of lending rate 1 29% withy provise™,

Iurther, Rule 16 provides for the time limit 1o refund money and
interest thercon and interest is to be per the rate preseribed in Rulce 15
In case of matters covered under Proviso 1o section 12, Seetion 18 and
Scction 19 (4) and 19(7) of the Act, 2016. |1t further deals with (wo
situations, one,  where the allotiee has opted for 4 refund rather than 4
unit in a project and second case where he has gone for the project byl
there is delay in delivery, Henee, it cannot be said that the Ryfe 16 deals
with only one Situation out ol two mentioned therein ug st rule (1) and
sub rule (2) respeetively. It is not out of place to mention here thag this

Rule deals with cases related to Section 18 & 19 ol the Aet, 2016

How long the interest would remain payable on the refund or
compensation, as the case may be, is provided in Seetion 2(za) of the Act,
2016, which says that cycle of inferost would continue 1ill the enfire
amount 1s refunded by the promoter, In other words, i the provisions of
Section 18 read with Rule 15 read with Rule [6and Seetion za) are
interpreted co-jointly, then it would mean that in case of relund or

compensation, as the ease may be, the promoter will be liable to pay the

24




Complainl Ng. 2211 of 2023

interest from (he date the promoter received the amount or any pirt
thereol" i) (he date the amount of relund or compensation, as the case
may be. or part thereof along with Up 1o date interest js refunded/paid,
even il not specified in the order under exccution. However, (he situdation
is dilferent in cage oF an allottee’s defaul I payments to (he promoter fif|
the date it jg paid. With this legal position, it is safe 1o conelude in the
case in hand, sti]l in view of Fxplanation (11) to Scetion 2(za) the allottee
will be entitled (o get the interest Up 1o date of the [inal payment at the

rate preseribed in Rule |5,

Y( RELIEF
-?a - - n = = i
Ig'['yt 10 Reverting bagk (o (he lacts of the case under consideration, having

the above discussed legal position iy mind, it is coneluded that respondent 1y
direeted to make Payment of compensation ag calculated below in relict: having

in mind the provisions of Rule 15;

The ealeulation ol compensation ag verified by the Account Branch

ol Hon bl Authority is tabulated below:

Amount Amount paid I'ime period Rate

Paid by judgment
(in ) debtor (in )

and date
__________:____________~—-—._.___________

25.00,000/- | )
paid on 20.05.2010-05.11.202

R3.00.000~ [ 05.11.2004 4 (25,00,000/- paid on

05.11.2024) i

Compensatio
n Amount (in

25



—

22,00,000/-
——— {
25,00,000/-

paid on

22.05,000/-
20.01.2025

—

20,077/-

R2.40.046/-

R2.86,920/-

—

’ 2

Complaint No., 2211 of 2023

30.08.2010-05.11.202
4(25,00,000/- paid on
05.11.2024)

30.08.2010-20.01 202 |

5 (25.00,000/- paid on
20.01.2025)

Vi

11,10
%

32.27.797 .

30.08.2010-20.01.202
3(R5,00,000/- paid on
20.01.2025)

07.05.2011-20.01 202
3 (25.00.000/- paid on
20.01,2025)

3 (R5,00,000/- paid on
20L01.2025) on
45.877/-

07.05.2011-10.02.202
3 (Date of order) on
remaining amount
22,41.049/-

07.05.2011-20.01.202 | ]

J6Y.870 -

33.68.657/-

A 07.05.2011-10.02.202 [11.10 39,3547
9\7" 26051/ S (Date of order) %
1‘“\ 13.03.2015-10.02.202 [ 11,10 [3206.001- |
22,42.242.96 5 %
) __}_ (Date of order) Ty L
07.05.2015-10.02.202 11,10 | 2205500
R2,42.261.96 ( 5 %
/- (Date of order) i R
16.09.2015-10.02.202 | 11.70 [22.54. 130
22,43,210.96 5 %
- (Date ol order) -
09.10.2015-10.02.202 [ 11,70 |22.55.450-
22.43.224,96 5 %
/- _ | (Date of order) - -
18.07.2017-10.02.202 [ 11.10 | 2206955
5 ’fq;.
.10 | 217,238

212.921/-

246,090, - (Date ol arder)
14.04.2017-1 0.02.202
5
(

Date of order)

I'!;”

26

N




Complaint No. 2211 of 2023

Total-

<A2.07.4484
224.77.051.8

S

- S (N e =R
i1, Since, the complainant has been foreed (o file the complaint 1o ol
his legal right or compensation, the ¢

omplainants are granted 230,000/ 45

litigation charges.

The total compensation comes o 332,07.448/. 230,000/-

3237 4485~ (Rupees Thirty two lakhs thirty seven thousand four hundred and
torty cight only ).
[n these terms, (he present complaint i partly allowed, The
?..‘5 respondent is directed o Pay an amount of 33207448~ | L30.000/-
P
152')« R32.37.448/- (Rupees Thirty two lakhs thirty seven thousand four hundred ind

forty cight only) within 90 days to the complainant. First instalnient is 1o he

puid within 45 days from the date of uploading of this order and remaining

mount within the next 45 days.

[tis further dirceted that if the payment is not made in the manner

direeted within stipulated time, in view of the provisions of Scetion 2(x4) of the
Act. 2016. the respondent shall be liable to pay interest on delayed payment ay
per the provisions of Rule 15 of

the Rules, 2017 (il realization of the damount.

27



Complaint No, 2211 of 2023

13, The present complaint stands disposed of in view of the above
observations, File bo consigned (o record room aller uploading ol this order on

the website of the Authority,

MAJOR PHALIT SHARMA
ADSJ(Retd.)
ADJUDICATING OFFICER
10.02.2025

Note: This Judgement containg 28 pages and all the pages have been checked
and signed by me,

-------------

MAJOR PHALIT SHARNA
ADSJ(Retl.)
ADJUDICATING OFFICER
10.02.2025

28



